

---

First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 11th February 2015 at 5:00 pm.

---

**No. S 70**

**PUBLIC UTILITIES ACT  
(CHAPTER 261)**

**PUBLIC UTILITIES  
(RESERVOIRS AND CATCHMENT AREAS)  
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2015**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 72 of the Public Utilities Act, the Public Utilities Board, with the approval of the Minister for the Environment and Water Resources, hereby makes the following Regulations:

**Citation and commencement**

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Public Utilities (Reservoirs and Catchment Areas) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 and shall come into operation on 13 February 2015.

**Amendment of regulation 1**

2. Regulation 1 of the Public Utilities (Reservoirs and Catchment Areas) Regulations 2006 (G.N. No. S 401/2006) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting the words “and Catchment Areas” and substituting the words “, Catchment Areas and Waterway”.

**Deletion and substitution of heading to Part II**

3. Part II of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the Part heading and substituting the following Part heading:

“ACTIVITIES IN CATCHMENT AREA PARK, CENTRAL WATER  
CATCHMENT AREA AND WATERWAY”.

**Amendment of regulation 6**

4. Regulation 6 of the principal Regulations is amended —  
(a) by deleting paragraphs (f), (k) and (l); and

(b) by deleting paragraph (m) and substituting the following paragraph:

“(m) consume any beverage containing any alcohol in any part of the Catchment Area Park;”.

### **New regulation 6A**

5. The principal Regulations are amended by inserting, immediately after regulation 6, the following regulation:

#### **“Prohibited activities in waterway**

**6A.** No person shall pollute any waterway by any means, including by —

- (a) bathing or washing himself or any other person, animal or thing in the waterway; or
- (b) spitting, urinating or defecating in the waterway.”.

### **Amendment of regulation 7**

6. Regulation 7 of the principal Regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting the word “or” at the end of paragraph (i);
- (b) by deleting the word “marine” in paragraph (j) and substituting the word “aquatic”;
- (c) by deleting the full-stop at the end of paragraph (j) and substituting the word “; or”, and by inserting immediately thereafter the following paragraph:
  - “(k) release any animal into any reservoir or any part of the Central Water Catchment Area or Catchment Area Park.”; and
- (d) by deleting the regulation heading and substituting the following regulation heading: